any material restrictions, limitations, or conditions; or any 

material aspect of its performance, efficacy, nature, or central characteristics. 

IV. MONETARY JUDGMENT AND PARTIAL SUSPENSION 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that: 

A. Judgment in the amount of Forty-Eight Million, Five Hundred and 

Ninety-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-Eight Dollars ($48,597,538) is 

entered in favor of the Commission against Stipulating Defendants as monetary 

relief. The liability of Stipulating Defendants for the judgment shall be joint and 

several with any other Defendants or others to the extent subsequently ordered.

[...]

and customary real estate agent fees and closing costs 

incurred in connection with such sale or auction that have 

been approved by counsel for the FTC, which approval 

shall not be unreasonably withheld, shall be immediately 

transferred to the Commission, except: 

i. Lee-Tyson may retain Seven Hundred Twenty-

Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-One Dollars 

($722,151) of the net proceeds; and 

ii. If the sale price of the Property is at least Five 

Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($5,200,000), Lee-Tyson may retain Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($50,000) of the net proceeds in 

addition to the amount specified in Subsection 

IV.B.3.g.i; or 

iii. If the sale price of the Property is at least Five 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($5,500,000), Lee-Tyson may retain One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000) of the net proceeds 

in addition to the amount specified in Subsection 

IV.B.3.g.i. 

h. To secure his performance under this Subsection, Lee-

Tyson hereby grants to Plaintiff Federal Trade